

GOVT. OF ASSAM OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER Hojai, Sankardev Nagar (Assam) Phone : 03674-284455(O)/03674-284032(F) <u>E-mail: dchojai@gmail.com</u>

eCF No. 49497

Date: October, 2024

<u>ORDER</u>

Whereas, perused the prayer petition dated 29-10-2024 submitted by various organization of Hojai district regarding declaring of Local Holiday on 1st November, 2024 due to celebration of Kali Puja & Diwali.

And

In exercise of the powers conferred vide Assam Government Notification No. e-file no. 221561/11 dated 2nd November, 2023, I, Shri Bidyut Bikash Bhagawati, ACS, District Commissioner cum District Magistrate, Hojai is pleased to declare a local Holiday on 1st November, 2024 (Friday) throughout the District of Hojai in connection with the Kali Puja & Diwali, excepting the officers having essential/emergent nature of services.

All State Government officers including Revenue & Magisterial Courts, Education Institutions, Financial Institutions will remain closed on that day. This declaration is also made under N.I. Act, 1881 (Central Act XXVI of 1881) read with the Government of India Ministry of Home Affairs Notification No. 20-25/26/Pub-1 dated 08/06/1957.

Further, the holding of the on-going examination and any examination conduct by the various Boards/Council/Universities or any kind of recruitment Examination/Written Test/Interview shall not be affected by this order and the same shall be held as per the programme fixed by the Boards/Counsel/Department etc.

District Commissioner cum District Magistrate Hojai Date – October, 2024

Memo no - eCF - 49497

A)

Copy forwarded for kind information and necessary action to:-

- 1. The P.S to Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, General Administration Department, Assam, Dispur, Guwahati-6.
- 2. The P.S to Secretary Coordination, O/o Chief Secretary, Assam for favour of kind appraisal.
- 3. The District & Session Judge, Hojai for kind information.
- 4. The Superintendent of Police, Hojai.
- 5. The Chief Executive Officer, Zilla Parishad, Hojai.
- 6. The Co-District Commissioner, Lumding, Bamungaon.
- 7. The Additional District Magistrate (All), Hojai.
- 8. The Circle Officer (All), Hojai District.
- 9. The Executive Magistrate (All), Hojai.
- 10. All Head of the Departments under Hojai District.
- 11. All Educational Institutions.
- 12. The Lead District Manager, Hojai.
- 13. The DIPRO, Hojai. She is directed to arrange wide publicity of this order.
- 14. The District Informatics Officer, Hojai. He is directed to upload the order in district official website.
- 15. Office File.

(Digitally Signed)

District Commissioner cum District Magistrate Hojai